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Name: Shell Oil Products US

Address:  209458outh Wilmington Avenue
Carson, ZA 90810

(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER'S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNDERZGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE GWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF 7). LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFEREMCZED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMEUIATION LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK O UNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW IS LOCATED.

Mlinois EPA No.: 0314915032

Leaking UST Incident No.: 20080911

Shell Oil Products US, the owner and/or operator of the leaking wnderground storage tank
system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whose address is 20945 South
Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA, has performed nvestigative and/or reincdial activities for the
site identified as follows:

1. Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: “see attaciied legal
description”

2. Common Address: 8401 West 159% Street, Tinley Park, IL.
3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 27-23-101-009-0000 and 27-23-101-024-

0000
4. Site Owner: RDK Ventures, LLC
5. Land Use Limitation: The land use shall be industrial/commercial. The groundwater

under the site shall not be used as a potable water supply.
6. See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

"THE SIGNATLR ESO THE PARTIES EXECUT! NG THIS DOCUMENT
;F;If(E‘(L)PiiSA 10 ARE NOT ORIGINAL SIGNATURES.
s c N

. . . Cc
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice RO REVIEWER

&
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The following is said ordinance as passed: : ‘.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Chicago:

SECTION 1. Chapter 11-8 of the Municip‘al Code of Chicago is hereby

 apiended by adding a new Section 11-8-385 and by amending Section 11-8-
390 oy inserting the language in italics, as follows:

118265 Potable Water Defined.

Potabiz water Is any water used for human consumption, including, but
not limited 3 joaler used for drinking, bathing, washing dishes, preparing
foods and wutering gardens in which produce intended for human
consumption is glown.

11-8-390 Prohibited Use Of Secondary Water: Prohibited Installation
Of New Potable Water Supuiy Wells.

No secondary water shall overflowr info or be discharged into any surge
tank, storage tank, or reservoir, or shall in. any way be piped or conveyed

.into the water supply system of an: building, structure, or premises to.

become a part of or he mixed with the {rash water supply from the mains of
the Chicago Waterworks System eitheriuside of the premises or in the
water service pipe. Secondary water shall'rov be piped to or used in any
plumbing fixture, or for cooling crushers, rol'<ss, or mixers where foods,
candies, %'Lquids or materials are manufacturer for human or apimal
consumption. No connection, tap, or opening shall be made in a water
distribution system other thar an approved water @istribution gystem
which will permit such water being used for drinking. .

Wherever the fire-protective equipment in any building; structure or
premises ‘has servite from the Chicago Waterworks System, o pipe or
other conduit which conveys secondary water shall be cross-connoctad to
the fire-protective equipment. Al fire-protective equipment connected to
the Chicago Waterworks System shall be constructed in such mannertha
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all tanks, pipes, pumps, surge fanks, and fire hydrants can be thoraughly
drained, flushed and cleaned by the owners of such equipment and
premises and there shall be no direct connections from the tanks, pipes

- and other equipment to any drainage pipes or sewers. Na groundwater
well, cistern or other groundwater callection device installed after the
effective date of this amendatory ordinance may be used to su ply any
polable water supply system, except at points of withdrawal by the C ity of
Chicago or by units of local government pursuant to intergovernmental
wgreement with the City of Chicago.

SECTION 2. Section 2-30-030 of the Municipal Code of Chica%o is hereby
amender nv daleting the language in brackets and inserting the languagein
italics, as follpws ‘ d

L4

2-80-080 Comuw issioner -- Powers And Duties Designatedv.

The coramissionei i the environment shall- have the followi ng powers
and duties: ,

L N

(21) To enter into grant sgreements, cooperation agreements and
other agreements or contracts with governmental entities, private
business and civic and community g sups necessary to implament the
Green Streets Program and other wrliun forestry, beautification and
environmental enhancement programs; ord agreements to implement
the State of Illinots Site Remediation Progrom;

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force ard effect from and after
its passage and approval. ’

D
pRw

IGINAL
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@.!rr Farm .6, NI

STATE OF ILLINQIS,. ’
53
Counly of Cook, 1

Ty o PHES U HASKL i Gty Clerk of the Oity of Chicago in tie County
of Cook and State of Ilitnis, DO EERBBY CERTIFY that the asuncxed and forezoin iy a trwe

and correct copy of &‘it certain ordinance now on file i ry office, e}nending JTifl1e 11,.

_..Lhe.def:.nitmn..and..teguT.att.on..oLLhe patable. water. suppl Y. system. and Empowgrmant
...of .Comni ssiunar:...af...Env.i.mnment..fgr:..lmp]ment.att'm.n.f..s.tam.nf..il.1.1nn.is,.S.i.te.......

- Rémediation BrAarama. . S
I D0 FURLERT, CERTIFY Lhnt the seud erdinance was pnssad by the Caty Connc‘I of

the said City of Chicags o1 the._fourteenth...(.14th) day of . May . oo 4D 1A
and deposited in my officsonba . fourteenth..........( L6th) duy of  May...ooo ...,
AD.19.82..

I1D0 FURTHER CERTIFY {lat he votc on the gaestion of the passage of the said ordi.
nance by the said City Council was vazen by #oag and neys eod recorded in the Journal of the '
Proceedings of the said City Council, and thel £15 vesult of said vole so taken was as follows,

to wit: Yeas,...41.., Nays. none..

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the said orducncevus dolivered te the Mayor of the
said City of Chicago after the pnesage theteof by the raid Dity Counail, without delay, by the
City Clerk of the sald City of Chicago, aad that the said Muyo’ A4 approve and sign e snid

MMMMM

- ordiganse on the . foucteenth. . ... {X8Eh) day of L M8 Dy AD. 10,97

A A £ s e e o e A YA L VAT Y2 LSRR b b £k e 1 b e b an 2 e ad oA s an b w1 e n 1me )

1D0 FURTHEER CERTIFY that (e original, of whish the for egoing is o twae capy, is
entrosted to my covas for safe keeping, and that T am the lawfal keeper of fhe same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I Leve hereuato s_e.t my hand and affized the
eorporate seal of the Cily of Chicago aforexnid, al the said City, in the .

(L.583 Codnty and Stote eforesaid, this . 0170, v (L300

. day of .. February...

URibInAL

JAES J. UAskl, Our Clerk |

NRIAINA|

[
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Exhibit A
Legal Description

CCHITEY

PARCHI. A:

THAT PART OF TER BOATH 1/2 OF THE RAST 1/2 OF THE MORTHNEST 1/¢
OF SECYION 23, TOMNSHIP 36 WORTR, RANGE 12, RAST OF THE THIDD
PRINCIPAL WERIDIAN, BOUHDXD ARD DRSCRIBED AY PODLOWS: COMRECING
ummmwmmm;mmxz
33,00 FREY ALOHG YER RORYE LINE OF SAID SORTHMEST 1/4 OF S3CTION
43 70 A POINT CF INTERESCTION WITH TRE MORTHERLY SITEHBION OF THE
WESTERLY RTGHT OF WAY LIXE OF 84YH AVERUE X§ PER TOMESHID
DEDICATION, SATD POINT BEING THE POINT OF BRUIRNDN OF THE .
SULIONING DRICRIBED PARCEL OF LAND; TERNCK WESTERLY ALOWG SAID
LAY LIRS -OF THR NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, 200,00 ¥EEr 10
A PR TEXNCE SOUTHSRLY ALONG A LINE PERPENDICULAR 10 THE LAST
DRI SED COTREE, 200.00 YEBT 20 A POINT: THENCE EASTERLY MOWG A
LINE FERVSIICOGAR TO THE LAST DESCRIBID COURSS AXD PARAILEL 10
THR RORTH Li¥s OF THE NORTEWESY 1/4 OF SECTION 23, 208.72 ¥EET 20
THE POINT OF INYsTCYION WIYE THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINR OF
S4TH AVENUE AS [ER TOWRSHYP DEDICATION; THENCE FORTHERLY ALONQ
SAID WESTRRLY BXGuT O WAY LINR, 200.00 YRET 10 HREKIN ABOVE
DESIGNATED FOINT OF LovOWING, (RXCBPTING THERFRON THOSE PARTS OR
THE LAKD TAYXH AND USLD IOW 1S9TH STRERT AND S4TH AVENUR), IR CCOK
CUORTT, TLLINOLS

PARCEL B:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 of THE-aR( 1f7 OF THY RORTRWEST 1/¢
GF SECTICH 23, TOWNSHIP 36 FORTH, L\Wig 11, RAST OF THR THIRD
PRINUIEAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCEILZD AS POLLOWS:

COMMERCIMG AT THE NORTHRAST CORNRR OF BATD "Ci¥WEST 1/4; TURNCR
WESTRRLY KLOKG THE KORTE LINE OF SAID NORTHWSST 1/ 233,00 PERT
TO' A POIRT; THEWCE SOUTERRLY ALONG A LIRE DEARE PERPYOICUIAR
WiTH SALD WORTH LINE OF THE WORTHNSSY 1/4 200.00 FRLSTO TR
POIRT OF BEGIRNING OF THE POLLOWING DESCRIBED FARCEL OF TANN;
THENCY CONTINUIBG SQUTHERLY O LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, 16).d7 FRET
T0 A POTHT OF INTEROECTICN WITH THE BOUTE LINE OF TEE WOMT!
353.07 FRET OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SAID HORTEWEET
1/4; THRMCE BAST 201,27 FEET ALONG LAST DESCRIBED LINE 1O THE
POTHT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE WRSTBRLY RIQHT OF WAY LINE GF S4T
AVENUE; THENCE BORTHERLY ALONG SATD WRSTRRLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
B4TH AVENUE, 163.07 FEET TO A POINT QF INTERSRCTION WITH A LIKE
DRIMY PARALLEL WITR SAID HORTR LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AMD
PASSING THROUSH THE HEREINABOVE DBGYGRATRD POINT OF BEGINKIRG;
TRERCE WRSTEBLY 200,73 FERT 10 TER KOINT OF BEODNNING, (RXCEPTING
THEREYROM THAT PART OF THE LAKD TAXEN AND USED POR 8478 AVENUR},
TH COUR COMTY, TLLIROLS.

Tiux Peroe! I Nofs). 27-23-101-005-100; and 27-23-101-004-0000
Addroas: B401 139* U, Tiatey Pack, 11, 604771164
V7AW 2ETST

BEDH0] 5975600!
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE £AST, P.O. BOX 16276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 » (217) 7822829
BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR LiSA BONNETT, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300 CERTIFIED MAIL

7009 3410 C00de 3750 85935

IAN 30 201

Sheli Oil Products US

Attn: Jobi Robbins

20945 South'Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 9025

Re:  LPC#0314515y22 -- Cook County
Tinley Park/Shell Ol #137189
8401 West 159" Stresi
Leaking UST Incideni o, 20080911 -- NFR Letter
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear John Robbins:

The Illinois Environmenta] Protection Agency (Illitois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report submitted for the above-refereiicad incident. This information was dated
November 25, 2014 and was received by the [llinois 2PA on November 25, 2014. Citations in
this letter are from the Environmental Protection Act (415 TLCS 5) (Act) and Title 35 of the
Hlinois Administrative Code (35 Itl. Adm, Code).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and associated Professiozial Engineer Certification
submitted pursuant to Section 57.7(b)(5) of the Act indicate correct've action for the above-
referenced site was conducted in accordance with the Corrective Action Zlan approved by the
Ilinois EPA. The Corrective Action Completion Report demonstrates that the requirements of
Section 57.7(b) of the Act have been satisfied.

Based upon the certification by Claudine Parra, a Licensed Professional Engineer, and pursuant
to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further remediatinn
determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) ali statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the

following parties:
4302 N, Mein 51, Rackford, IL 61103{815) 987-7760 ?511 Harrlsen St,, Des Plalnes, iL 40015 {847) 294-4000
595 5. Store, Elgln, IL 50123 (847 4083131 412 $W Washington St., Sulte D, Peorlq, IL &1 402 (309) &71.3022
2128 §. First $1, Chompaign, IL 81820 (21 7) 278-580C 2309 W, Maln 51, Suite 118, Marlan, IL 62959 (418) 993.7200
2009 Mol St, Collingvitle, 1 62234 (&18) 348-5120 100 W. Randolph, Svite 10-300, Chieago, IL 40601 (312) B14-6024

P EASE PRIAIT O8N RECYCLED PAFIR
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Page 1

1. Shell Oil Products US, the owner or operator of the underground storage tank systern(s).

2. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of such owner or operator,

3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other
party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4, Auy aolder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevoczhle,

S Any morigazee or trustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.

6. Any successor-inanterest of such owner or operator.

7. Any transferee of sucn gwner or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy
proceeding, partition, disshlution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or beques:.

8. Any heir or devisee of such owner ¢t operator.

9. An owner of a parcel of real property to the extent that this Letter applies o the
occurrence on that parcel.

This Letter and all attachments, including but not limitedto the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days of receipt as a single instrament with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the county inwhich the above-referenced site
is located. In addition, the Groundwater Ordinance {photocopy atlecked) must be filed as an
attachment of this Letter with the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applicable
county. This Letter shall not be effective until officially recorded by the Ofiize of the Recorder
or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county in accordance with Iilinois law so i forms a
permanent part of the chamn of title for the above-referenced property. Within 10 4avs of this
Letter being recorded, an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, shal’’bz obtained
and submitted to the Illinois BPA. For recording purposes, it is recommended that th¢ Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter be the first page of the
mstrument filed.
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CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

I.

The remediation objectives have been established in accordance with an
industrial/commercial land use limitation. The remediation objectives for the above-
referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Fivronmental Notice of this Letter, were established in accordance with the
requicements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (35 Ill. Adm. Code
742} iulee

As aresult of tie release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced 1ncident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used in a manier mconsistent with the following land use limitation: The land use
shall be industrial/comme;cial. The groundwater under the site shall not be used as a
potable water supply.

The fand use limitation specified 1 iitis Letter may be revised if

a. Further 1nvestigation or remediai action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropriate “or the new land use; and

b. A new No Further Remediation Letter is ¢otained and recorded in accordance
with Title XVII of the Act and regulations adopt«i thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4.

Preventive:  The groundwater under the site described in the aitac’red Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of*this- Latter shall not
be used as a potable supply of water. No person shall constivet, install,
maintain, or utilize a potable water supplywell. In accorddnze with
Section 3.65 of the Act, "potable” means generally fit for human
consumption in accordance with accepted water supply principles and
practices.

Engineering: A concrete/asphalt barrier that is sufficient in thickness to inhibit the
inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media must remain over the
contaminated soil as outlined in the attached Site Base Map. This
concrete/asphalt barrier is to be properly maintained as an engineered
barrier to inhibit inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media.
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Institutional: This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain oftitle for

the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Teaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.

Highway Authority Agreement

The Illinots Department of Transportation agrees, through the use of a
Highway Authority Agreement, to allow contaminated groundwater and/or
soils to remain beneath its highway right-of-way adjacent to the site
located at 8401 West 159" Street, Tinley Park, Illinois. Specifically, as
shown on the attached map, contamination will remain in the right-of-way
for West 159 Street as indicated in the Highway Authority Agreement.
Tl Highway Authority agrees to: (a) prohibit the use of groundwater
urder the highway right-of-way that is contaminated above Tier 1
grourdwater remediation objectives as a potable or other domestic supply
of water, and.(b) limit access to soil contamination under the highway
right-of-way that is contaminated above residential Tier 1 soil remediation
objectives. A Couvofthe Highway Authority Agreement can be obtained
through a written reguest under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS
140) to the Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit as defailed elsewhere in this letter.
Questions regarding the Highway Authority Agreement should be directed
to:

Ilinois Department of Transyortation

Region One Engineer

Attn: District One Environmenta’ Studies Unit
201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, IL. 63196

Highway Authority Agreement
The County of Cook agrees, through the use of a Highway Authority

Agreement, to allow contaminated groundwater and/or soils t.zemain
beneath its highway right-of-way adjacent to the site located at 2401 W,
159™ Street, Tinley Park, IL. Specifically, as shown on the attached map,
contamination will remain in the right-of-way for 84" Avenue as indicated
in the Highway Authority Agreement. The Highway Authority agrees to:
(a) prohibit the use of groundwater under the highway right-of-way that is
contaminated above Tier 1 groundwater remediation objectives as a
potable or other domestic supply of water, and (b) limit access to soil
contamination under the highway right-of-way that is contaminated above
residential Tier | soil remediation objectives. A copy of the Highway
Authority Agreement can be obtained through a written request under the
Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to the Bureau of Land, FOIA
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Unit as detailed elsewhere in this letter. Questions regarding the Highway
Authority Agreement should be directed to:

Cook County Bureau of Administration
Department of Highways

Attn: Superintendent

69 West Washington Street, 23" Floor
Chicago, IL 60602

Groundwater Use Ordinance

Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago effectively prohibits
th< anstallation of potable water supply wells (and the use of such wells)
an/li3 an acceptable institutional control under the following conditions:

Each afficted.or potentially affected (as shown through contaminant
modeling) property owner and the City of Tinley Park must receive
written notificiticn from the owner or operator desiring to use the
ordinance as an wstitutional control that groundwater remediation
objectives have been approved by the Illinois EPA. Written proof of this
notification shall be submitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with 35
. Adm. Code 742.1015(b) awd (c) within 45 days from the date this
Letter is recorded. The notification shall include:

a. The name and address of the 1mit of local government;
b. The citation of the ordinance used as‘én institutional control in this
Letter;

C. A description of the property being sent notice, by adequate legal
description or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;

d. A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use was
used by the Illinois EPA in reviewing a request for groundrrater
remediation objectives;

e. A statement as to the nature of the release and response action with
the name, address, and Illinois EPA inventory identification
number; and

f A statement as to wherc more information may be obtained

regarding the ordinance.
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The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as
an institutional control and this Letter:

a. Modification of the reference ordinance to allow potable uses of
groundwater.
b. Approval of a site-specific request, such as a variance, tc allow use

of groundwater at the site.
C. Violation of the terms of a recorded institutional control

4.3 a part of its corrective action, the leaking underground storage tank site
hasrelied upon Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago that
prohibits potable uses of groundwater as defined therein.

Concrete Base with No Sumps and No Contamination within Five Feet
Any existing or peterudal building constructed within the area depicted on
the attached site map must-have a full concrete slab-on-grade or a full
concrete basement floot and walls with no sumps. In addition, no soil or
groundwater contaminatior enceeding the most stringent Tier 1
remediation objectives shall be present within five feet of an existing or
potential building or man-made paikiway associated with the building.

Building Prohibition
No building or man-made pathway shall be constructed or occupied within
the area depicted on the attached site map.

Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in full compliance with ‘he Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved corrective action plan, if applicablz, may result
in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6.

Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated from, or disturbed at, the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subtitle G.
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Page 6

7. Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act {5 ILCS 140} to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

8. Pursuantts 28 I1l. Adm, Code 734.720, should the Ilinois EPA seek to void this Letter,
the Hlinois £F A shall provide notice to the owner or operator of the leaking underground
storage tank syste.n(s) associated with the above-referenced incident and the current title
holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known addresses.
The notice shall speciiy inie cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for appeal, and
describe the facts in suppoit oi' the voidance. Specific acts or omissions that may result
in the voidance of this Letter #iclude, but shall not be limited to:

a. Any violation of institutiona’ controls or industrial/commercial land use
restrictions;
b. The failure to operate and maintain préventive or engineering controls or to

comply with any applicable groundwate( rionitoring plan;

C. The disturbance or removal of contamination that ias been left in-place in
accordance with the Corrective Action Plan or Compietion Report;

d. The failure to comply with the recording requirements to: the Letter;
€. Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or
f Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the 1n vestigative

or remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was based, that nose a
threat to human health or the environment.

Submit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Scott MeGill, at (217) 524-5137.

Sincerely,

C

Michael 7' Lowder

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remcdiiion Management
Bureau of Land

Attachments: Leaking Undurground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Site Base Map
Site map depicting the institutional controls
Copy of Cook County groundwater ordinance
Legal Description

ce: URS
BOL File



